

No. 11-1351

In The Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN ALAN LEVIN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE JAMES A. FELDMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHANOS BIBAS
NANCY BREGSTEIN
GORDON
UNIV. OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3501 SANSOM STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104

JAMES A. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
5335 WISCONSIN AVE. N.W.
SUITE 440
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015
(202) 730-1267
WEXFELD@GMAIL.COM

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW
CENTER
600 NEW JERSEY AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutes involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	12
I. The text of Section 1089(e) eliminates the intentional tort exception for cases within the scope of the Gonzalez Act.....	13
A. The text of Section 1089(e) limits the abrogation of the FTCA’s intentional tort exception to torts of medical personnel in the armed forces and other specified agencies.....	14
B. The court of appeals erred in construing “[f]or purposes of this section” to require a counterfactual inquiry	16
II. The structure of Section 1089 confirms that Congress intended to make the government responsible for tort damages, not to eliminate the ability of victims of torts to obtain redress.....	21
A. The Gonzalez Act permits actions against individual employees if an alternative FTCA suit against the government is unavailable .	21
B. Section 1089(e) comports with the Gonzalez Act’s structure	26

III. Congress understood that Section 1089 permits FTCA suits for medical battery and other intentional torts	28
A. Pre-Gonzalez Act statutes	28
B. The Gonzalez Act	29
C. Post-Gonzalez Act statutes	32
IV. Congress had good reasons to treat medical battery the same as other medical malpractice claims in the Gonzalez Act	33
A. State laws impose widely varying rules on consent-based medical tort claims.....	34
B. The court of appeals' conclusion would require courts to enforce arbitrary distinctions and disserve Congress's intent.....	36
V. Petitioner's reading of Section 1089(e) comports with this Court's teachings on waivers of sovereign immunity	40
A. The court of appeals erred in applying a rule of "unequivocal waiver"	40
B. In any event, construing Section 1089(e) to permit FTCA suits in these circumstances satisfies any strict construction rule that would be applied.....	43
VI. This Court's decision in <i>Smith</i> does not support the court of appeals' conclusion	45
Conclusion.....	49
Appendix – Statutory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	42
<i>Anderson v. O'Donoghue</i> , 677 P.2d 648 (Okla. 1983).....	23
<i>Blanchard v. Kellum</i> , 975 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1998).....	38
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983).....	4
<i>Brown v. Wood</i> , 202 So. 2d 125 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....	35
<i>Burchfield v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1301 (D. Colo. 1981).....	23, 25
<i>Cary v. Arrowsmith</i> , 777 S.W.2d 8 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989).....	35
<i>Congrove v. Holmes</i> , 308 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1973).....	35
<i>Curran v. Buser</i> , 711 N.W.2d 562 (Neb. 2006)	35
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	41
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	2, 40, 41
<i>Duncan v. Scottsdale Med. Imaging, Ltd.</i> , 70 P.3d 435 (Ariz. 2003)	36
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	43-44
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	2
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Dry Dock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	39
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Natter</i> , 961 A.2d 1229 (Pa. 2008).....	35, 38

Cases--Continued:

<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	18
<i>Foster v. Traul</i> , 175 P.3d 186 (Idaho 2007).....	35
<i>Friter v. Iolab Corp.</i> , 607 A.2d 1111 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	38
<i>Guin v. Sison</i> , 552 So. 2d 60 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	38, 39
<i>Henderson v. Bluemink</i> , 511 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Henning v. Ebersole</i> , 166 N.Y.S.2d 167 (Sup. Ct. 1957)	4
<i>Howard v. Univ. of Med. and Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 800 A.2d 73 (N.J. 2002)	36
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010)	23, 47
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)	36
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987).....	36
<i>Jackson v. Kelley</i> , 557 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	39
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	41, 42
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	41
<i>Linog v. Yampolsky</i> , 656 S.E.2d 355 (S.C. 2008).....	36
<i>Lugenbuhl v. Dowling</i> , 701 So. 2d 447 (La. 1997).....	36
<i>Meyers v. Epstein</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	35
<i>Mims v. Boland</i> , 138 S.E.2d 902 (Ga. Ct. App. 1964).....	34

Cases--Continued:

<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	20
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	42
<i>Montgomery v. Bazaz-Sehgal</i> , 798 A.2d 742 (Pa. 2002)	35, 38
<i>Mossow ex rel. Mossow v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 241 F. Supp. 515 (N.D. Tex. 1965)	4
<i>Newman v. Soballe</i> , 871 F.2d 969 (11th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	20
<i>Pallacovitch v. Waterbury Hosp.</i> , No. CV126013332, 2012 WL 3667310 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2012)	35
<i>Pelphrey v. United States</i> , 674 F.2d 243 (4th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Percivill v. United States</i> , 252 F. Supp. 157 (W.D. Tex. 1966)	4
<i>Powers v. Schultz</i> , 821 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	44
<i>Schreiber v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 26 (Wis. 1999)	35-36
<i>Shadrick v. Coker</i> , 963 S.W.2d 726 (Tenn. 1998)	38
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	3

Cases—Continued:

<i>Shloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (1914)	37
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	42
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	42
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961)	4
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	40
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005)	42
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) ... passim	
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea</i> <i>Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	42
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	2, 40
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	42
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Met. Hous. Dev.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20
<i>Willis v. Bender</i> , 596 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Yoder v. Cotton</i> , 758 N.W.2d 630 (Neb. 2008)	36

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. 8477	33
7 U.S.C. 7283(b).....	18
10 U.S.C. 1054	32-33
10 U.S.C. 1054(e).....	33
15 U.S.C. 78o-11(e)(3)(B)	18
22 U.S.C. 2702	32
26 U.S.C. 857(c)(1).....	18

Statutes--Continued:

29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(B).....	18
32 U.S.C. 334 (1976)	14
38 U.S.C. 4116(f)	16
38 U.S.C. 7316	7, 28, 32
42 U.S.C. 233	28
42 U.S.C. 233(e)	29
42 U.S.C. 233(f)	23
42 U.S.C. 307 (1976)	32
42 U.S.C. 416(b).....	18
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. 6305(f)	18
51 U.S.C. 20137	32
Drivers' Liability Act, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539.....	28
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, 28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1).....	16, 45, 46, 47
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. 1346.....	43
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	3, 22
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	3, 37
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	3, 43
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2679 (b) (1964)	28
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	8, 45, 46

Statutes--Continued:

28 U.S.C. 2679 (b)(2)	46
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(4)	46
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	3, 22, 40, 41, 46
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	3, 42
28 U.S.C. 2680(b)	41
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	42
28 U.S.C. 2680(h).....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2680(k).....	passim
Gonzalez Act, 10 U.S.C. 1089.....	passim
10 U.S.C. 1089(a)	passim
10 U.S.C. 1089(c)	passim
10 U.S.C. 1089(d)	25
10 U.S.C. 1089(e)	passim
10 U.S.C. 1089(f).....	10, 21, 48
10 U.S.C. 1089(f)(1)	22, 23, 24
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a	44
Miscellaneous:	
117 Cong. Rec. 4518 (1971)	29
121 Cong. Rec. 4578 (1975)	30
<i>Full Committee Consideration of H.R. 3954, Hearings Before the Committee on Armed Services, 94th Cong. 4 (1975)</i>	30
H.R. 3954, 94th Cong. 1st Sess.....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-333 (1975).....	4, 30-31
Jennifer A. Stiller, Health Law Practice Guide § 1:13 (2012)	35
Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539 (1961)	28

Miscellaneous--Continued:

Pub. L. No. 89-311, 79 Stat. 1156 (1965)	28
Pub. L. No. 91-623, 84 Stat 1870 (1970)	28
Pub. L. No. 97-124, 95 Stat. 1666 (1981)	14
Pub. L. No. 98-94, 97 Stat. 651 (1983)	14
S. 1078, 92nd Cong. 1st Sess. (1971).....	29
S. Rep. No. 87-736 (1961)	28
S. Rep. No. 94-1264 (1976)	11, 31
